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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A request by the Western Museum of Mining & Industry for approval of a variance of
use to allow a business event center. The 28.39-acre parcel is zoned RR-5 (Rural
Residential) and is located at the southeast corner of the Interstate 25 and North Gate
Boulevard Interchange and is within Section 7, Township 12 South, Range 66 West of
the 6" P.M. The subject parcel is located within the Black Forest Preservation Plan
(1987).

A. REQUEST/WAIVERS/DEVIATIONS/AUTHORIZATION
Request: A request by the Western Museum of Mining & Industry for approval of a
variance of use to allow a business event center.

2880 INTERNATIONAL CIRCLE, SUITE 110 COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80910-3127
PHONE: (719) 520-6300 Fax: (719) 520-6695
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Waiver(s)/Deviation(s): There are no waivers or deviations requested in
association with the variance of use request.

Authorization to Sign: There are no documents associated with this application
that require signing.

. PLANNING COMMISSION SUMMARY
Request Heard:

Recommendation:

Waiver Recommendation:

Vote:

Vote Rationale:

Summary of Hearing:

Legal Notice:

. APPROVAL CRITERIA

Pursuant to Section 5.3.4 of the Land Development Code, the Planning Commission
and Board of County Commissioners may consider the following criteria in approving
a variance of use:

» The strict application of any of the provisions of this Code would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship.

» The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area, harmonious with
the character of the neighborhood, not detrimental to the surrounding area,
not detrimental to the future development of the area, and not detrimental to
the health, safety, or welfare of the inhabitants of the area and County;

* The proposed use will be able to meet air, water, odor or noise standards
established by County, State or federal regulations during construction and
upon completion of the project;

» The proposed use will comply with all applicable requirements of this Code
and all applicable County, State and federal regulations except those portions
varied by this action;

» The proposed use will not adversely affect wildlife or wetlands;

* The applicant has addressed all off-site impacts;

» The site plan for the proposed variance of use will provide for adequate
parking, traffic circulation, open space, fencing, screening, and landscaping;
and/or

» Sewer, water, storm water drainage, fire protection, police protection, and
roads will be available and adequate to serve the needs of the proposed
variance of use as designed and proposed.




D. LOCATION

North: CS (Commercial Service) Commercial

South: City of Colorado Springs Commercial

East: City of Colorado Spriongs Vacant

West: RR-5 (Residential Rural) Interstate 25/U.S. Air Force Academy

E. BACKGROUND
The 20-acre parcel was legally created by deed on April 26, 1965 (Bk. 2070, Pg.
727). The parcel was zoned A-4 (Agricultural) when zoning was first initiated for
this area of unincorporated El Paso County on September 20, 1965, (BoCC
Resolution No. 434870). A rezoning of the property from A-4 (Agricultural) to A-5
(Agricultural), as well as an approval of location for a museum was approved on
May 1, 1975 (reference attached File No. P75002Z and File No. AL-75-3). The
Land Development Code in 1975 defined a museum as “a building in which works
of artistic, historical and scientific value are cared for and exhibited”. Due to
nomenclature changes to the Code, the A-5 zoning district was renamed as the
RR-5 (Rural Residential) zoning district. A museum, as a new use, would no longer
be an allowed use in the RR-5 zoning district.

On August 7, 2019, Code Enforcement staff received information from the County
Engineer that the WMMI had continued to advertise and hold events on the
property that were unrelated to the museum activities, such as an Indie Festival,
Oktober Fest, farmer’s markets, and other similar events. On August 14, 2019, a
notice of violation was issued for violations of Table 5-1, Principal Uses, and Table
5-2, Accessory Uses, of the Land Development Code (LDC). Specifically, the
violations were for operating outdoor concerts, outdoor amusement centers, flea
markets, and agritainment activities in the RR-5 zoning district. On August 20,
2019, Code Enforcement staff was contacted by Grant Dewey, Executive Director
of the WMMI, who believed the WMMI had an exemption to hold events on the
property and said that the WMMI had been holding events for more than a decade.
The events being held at the WMMI are unrelated to the museum activities and the
WMMI does not have a legal non-conforming use that would authorize holding
such events.

An Early Assistance meeting was held with Planning and Community Development
Department staff and representative(s) from the WMMI on October 10, 2019. The
events, not including those events related to the museum, which were being held
at the WMMI were classified as a “business event center” which is not an allowed
use in the RR-5 zoning district. A business event center would be allowed in
commercial zoning districts and as a special use in the forestry and agricultural



zoning districts. An application for a variance of use was not made by the WMMI,
which ultimately resulted in a new notice of violation being issued by Code
Enforcement on April 4, 2020, to include a violation for operating a business event
center.

An executive determination was issued on June 10, 2020, as a result of the WMMI
failing to submit a complete variance of use application. A request by the WMMI to
appeal the executive determination was received on June 19, 2020. The appeal
was heard by the Board of County Commissioners on August 25, 2020 where the
Board of County Commissioners upheld the Executive Director’'s determination but
requested that staff continue to work with the applicant to allow a hearing to be
scheduled for the event center as well as permitting temporary uses to occur for
certain events as the WMMI worked through the variance of use process. Several
temporary use permits have been issued to allow the applicant to continue hosting
events while completing the variance of use application.

If the variance of use is approved, the applicant will be required to submit and
receive approval of a site development plan to initiate the use. The site
development plan will need to be substantially consistent with the site plan provided
with the variance of use application and will need to provide a more detailed
depiction of the proposed use, including landscaping, on-site and off-site parking,
and lighting.

F. ANALYSIS
1. Land Development Code Analysis

The applicant is proposing to legalize the existing business event center and to
repurpose the existing structures on the property to be used for these events.
The subject property is bordered by commercial properties within the City of
Colorado Springs to the south and east, commercial and multi-family residential
development to the north, as well as Interstate 25 and the United States Air
Force Academy to the west. The proposed use is categorized as a “Business
Event Center” pursuant to Section 1.15 of the El Paso County Land Development
Code (2019). A Business Event Center is defined as:

“A for-profit business whose purpose is to provide a place for people to
assemble for events in the nature of, but not limited to, recreational, social,
cultural, political, or educational purposes.”

The proposed business event center is not a permitted principle use in the RR-5
(Rural Residential) zoning district pursuant to Table 5-1 of the El Paso County
Land Development Code (2019).




The applicant has requested that the proposed Business Event Center also
include the following as accessory uses to the event center:

* Library

» Store

* Farmers Market

* Agritainment

e Music

e Concerts

* Recreation
e Carnival

e Ranch

e Theater

Per the applicant’s letter of intent, without the additional revenue generated from
the Business Event Center and associated uses, the Museum would not be able
to continue to operate. The letter of intent includes the following statement:

“WMMI also desires to utilize its assets for business center type activities
to achieve long term sustainability, to continue servicing our community
and to carry on our educational mission. Without the requested variance,
the WMMI campus will continue to be underutilized, which will limit our
vision and mission; or worse, insure our demise within a few years.”

There are several other zoning districts within the County that would allow for the
proposed use without the need for approval of a variance of use. The F-5, A-5,
and A-35 zoning districts allow for a business event center as a special use while
the CC, CR, and CS zoning districts allow for a business event center as a
permitted use. The applicant could have chosen to rezone the parcel to a
commercial zoning district instead of applying for a variance of use. However,
not all of the other accessory uses being requested by the Museum (as listed
above) would not be allowed within a commercial zoning district. By
comparison, the variance of use application affords applicants the ability to
specifically request any combination or variety of land uses for a specific
property. Additionally, rezoning the parcel to a commercial zoning district would
permit uses with greater potential for impacts to the adjacent roadways than have
already been experienced and are further anticipated with the proposed Business
Event Center.



The primary potential off-site impacts related to the proposed use include noise
and traffic. The property is immediately adjacent to commercial parcels within the
jurisdictional boundaries of the City of Colorado Springs to the south and east as
well as commercial development within unincorporated El Paso County to the
north. Potential noise impacts related to the event center will be of a similar
nature to those uses allowed with commercial development. Property zoned RM-
30 (Residential Multi-Dwelling) is located adjacent to the property, across North
Gate Boulevard to the northeast. The closest residential dwelling unit to the
northeast is located approximately 350 feet from the property line of the subject
parcel and approximately 750 feet from the nearest structure associated with the
business event center. This additional setback is anticipated to help mitigate the
additional noise that may be generated as part of the business event center.

The applicant has submitted a traffic study in support of the variance of use
request. Please see the Transportation section of this report for information
regarding the findings of the traffic study.

The proposed use is compatible and consistent with those commercial uses
surrounding the subject parcel and is not inconsistent with the multi-family
residential development to the north with the additional setback and buffering.

Should the variance of use be approved, a site development plan will also need
to be submitted and approved in order to legalize the use. County review and
administrative approval of a site development plan will help ensure that adequate
buffers, setbacks, and screening are implemented to further mitigate any
potential impacts to the surrounding area. The site development plan review will
also include compliance with all applicable aspects of the Land Development
Code and the Engineering Criteria Manual, including but not limited to grading
and erosion control, water quality, parking, and lighting standards.

. Zoning Compliance
The RR-5 (Residential Rural) zoning district density and dimensional standards
are as follows:

* Minimum zoning district area: 5 acres

* Minimum front, side, and rear yard setback: 25 feet

* Maximum height: 30 feet

* Maximum lot coverage: 25 percent

The existing structures meet the 25-foot setback from all property lines, the
maximum height, and lot coverage limitations as required in the RR-5 zoning



district. Should the variance of use request be approved, approval of a site
development plan will be required prior to building permit issuance and initiation
of the use. Review of the site development plan will include confirmation that all
site improvements (existing and proposed) will comply with the dimensional
standards included in Chapter 5 as well as the Development Standards in
Chapter 6 of the Code.

. Policy Plan Analysis

Consistency with the El Paso County Policy Plan (1998) is not a required review
criterion for a variance of use request. For background, the El Paso County
Policy Plan has a dual purpose; it serves as a guiding document concerning
broader land use planning issues and provides a framework to tie together the
more detailed sub-area elements of the County master plan. Relevant policies
are as follows:

Policy 6.1.8 - Encourage incorporating buffers or transitions between
areas of varying use or density where possible.

Policy 6.1.11 - Plan and implement land development so that it will be
functionally and aesthetically integrated within the context of adjoining
properties and uses.

Policy 6.1.15 - Recognize the need for new development and
redevelopment to respond to changes in demographic, market and
technological conditions.

Policy 6.2.12 - Ensure that proposed zone changes and/or use variances
in established neighborhoods are of compatible scale and physical
character.

The applicant is proposing to legalize the existing business event center and to
repurpose the existing structures on the property to be used for these events.
The subject property is bordered by commercial properties within the City of
Colorado Springs to the south and east, commercial and multi-family residential
development to the north, as well as Interstate 25 and the United States Air
Force Academy to the west. The aesthetic nature of the property and scale of
development will be consistent with the commercial scale of development on the
surrounding properties.

Potential adverse impacts generated by the development include noise and
traffic impacts. Please see the Transportation section below for information
regarding anticipated traffic impacts. As discussed in the Land Development



Code Analysis section above, potential noise is similar to what would be
associated with the surrounding commercial parcels. Additionally, the business
event center is approximately 750 feet from the closest multi-family dwelling.
Additionally, the applicant’s site plan shows that the buildings associated with the
use are located primarily on the southwestern portion of the parcel, opposite from
the nearby multi-family residential use. That distance provides a buffer between
the activities associated with the use and the adjacent residential property.
Should the variance of use to allow the business event center be approved, a site
development plan must be reviewed and approved prior to issuance of any
building permits and continued operation of the use on the parcel. Compliance
with the applicable development standards, such as landscaping, parking, and
ADA compliance, will be reviewed with the site development plan application.

. Small Area Plan Analysis

Consistency with the small area plan is not listed as an applicable review criteria
for a variance of use. However, for background purposes, the parcel is located
within the boundaries of the Black Forest Preservation Plan (1987) and is
specifically identified as being within the Northgate Cooperative Area. The
Northgate Cooperative area recommends (Executive Summary Page 1):

“‘Any development should be coordinated with the City of Colorado
Springs, since these areas may be subject to annexation.”

The City of Colorado Springs Planning and Development and Public Works
Departments were each sent a referral for the variance of use request. City of
Colorado Springs Public Works met with both the Planning and Community
Development Engineering Division as well as the applicant to discuss potential
traffic impacts related to the use. The City of Colorado Springs is not requesting
annexation of the property at this time and has no outstanding concerns.

The Northgate Cooperative Area includes the following recommendations
regarding urban development (page 92):

“Higher density and higher profile uses should be located between the
Powers Boulevard alignment and Interstate 25.”

“It is anticipated that development within this unit will ultimately include a
mix of urban density uses and significant open space.”



The Plan recommends urban density in this area of El Paso County. Urban
Density Development is defined in the Plan as (page 71):
“‘Development which typically requires services of an urban nature. For the
planning area this ordinarily includes residential parcels less than two- and
one-half acres in area, and all but extremely small scale commercial,
office and industrial uses.”

Based on the above definition, the business event center and associated uses
could be considered urban development. The proposed variance of use is
consistent with the Black Forest Preservation Plan.

. Water Master Plan Analysis

Consistency with the El Paso County Water Master Plan (2018) is not a required
review criterion for a variance of use request. For background, the Water Master
Plan has three main purposes; better understand present conditions of water
supply and demand; identify efficiencies that can be achieved; and encourage
best practices for water demand management through the comprehensive
planning and development review processes. Relevant policies are as follows:

Goal 1.2 — Integrate water and land use planning.

Policy 1.1.1 — Adequate water is a critical factor in facilitating future
growth and it is incumbent upon the County to coordinate land use
planning with water demand, efficiency and conservation.

The subject parcel is in Region 1 of the El Paso County Water Master Plan and is
served by an individual domestic well (permit no. 99064 ). Should the parcel be
annexed into the City of Colorado Springs in the future, the owner may negotiate
an extension of Colorado Springs infrastructure, to include water, with the
annexation agreement.

The Plan does not include information for individual wells and instead focuses on
centralized water providers. For informational purposes, Region 1 has a current
water supply for central water providers of 99,001-acre feet per year and a
current demand of 83,622-acre feet per year. The 2040 water supply is projected
to be 119,001-acre feet per year and the projected demand is 111,086-acre feet.
The 2060 water supply is projected to be 139,001-acre feet per year, whereas
the demand is anticipated to be 138,453-acre feet per year; therefore, there is
projected to be a surplus supply of water for central water providers in this region



of the County. A finding of water sufficiency is not required with a variance of use
application.

6. Other Master Plan Elements
The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as
having a high wildlife impact potential. There is known habitat on the subject
property for the Preble’s mouse, an endangered species. The applicant received
a clearance letter from the United States Fish and Wildlife Service identifying that
the development will not result in an impact to the Preble’s habitat provided the
applicant utilizes temporary fencing to restrict event activities from entering the
areas adjacent to Smith Creek.

The Master Plan for Mineral Extraction (1996) identifies potential stream terrace
and upland deposits in the area of the subject parcels. A mineral rights
certification was prepared by the applicant indicating that, upon researching the
records of El Paso County, no severed mineral rights exist.

The El Paso County Parks Master Plan (2013) does not identify any parks or
trails on the subject parcel.

Please see the Transportation section below for information regarding
conformance with the El Paso County 2016 Major Transportation Corridors Plan
Update (MTCP).

G. PHYSICAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS
1. Hazards
The property is encumbered by floodplain. Please see the Floodplain section
below for additional information.

2. Wildlife
The El Paso County Wildlife Habitat Descriptors (1996) identifies the parcels as
having a high wildlife impact potential.

3. Floodplain
As shown on FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panel number
08041C0290G, effective December 7, 2018, a portion of the subject property is
located within Zone A 100-year floodplain, without studied base flood elevations.
The floodplain follows the Smith Creek drainageway, which flows through the site
from east to west.



4. Drainage and Erosion
The subject parcel is located mostly within the Smith Creek drainage basin,
which was studied in 1996. A small portion of the parcel, along the south edge, is
in the Monument Branch drainage basin. Drainage and bridge fees are not
required with variance of use applications. Site runoff drains into Smith Creek,
which outfalls into Monument Creek and ultimately into Fountain Creek.

No drainage report was submitted with the variance of use application since no
site disturbance or construction is currently proposed. A drainage report will be
required along with a site development plan prior to construction of any
significant improvements requiring those documents in the future.

The Letter of Intent submitted for the variance of use states that no permanent
structures will be placed in the floodplain or wetlands, and temporary fencing and
barriers will be used during events to protect these areas.

An erosion and stormwater quality control permit (ESQCP), a grading and
erosion control plan, a financial assurance estimate (FAE), and a stormwater
management plan (SWMP) will be required, according to County criteria, prior to
any significant site disturbances in the future.

5. Transportation
The Western Museum of Mining and Industry is located immediately southeast of
the 1-25 and North Gate Boulevard interchange. A single access drive to the site
exists directly from North Gate Boulevard, classified as a Principal Arterial
County road at the time of staff report preparation. El Paso County Department of
Public Works (DPW) is in the process of transferring North Gate Boulevard right-
of-way ownership (and maintenance responsibility) to the City of Colorado
Springs pending closing of the real estate transaction.

A traffic impact study (T1S), dated August 13, 2021, was provided with the
variance of use submittal. The TIS evaluates trip generation and identifies traffic
mitigation strategies for various sizes of events, based on the number of visitors.
The TIS categorizes events as small, medium, and large, corresponding to
increasing levels of mitigation. Small events have 125 to 250 daily visitors,
medium events have 251 to 1,250 visitors, and large events have 1,250 to 1,750
visitors in the TIS analysis. Parking management, including off-site parking, and
traffic control, including turn-movement restrictions are addressed for each event
size.



Conformance with the MTCP is not a concern with this proposed variance of use,
as addressed in the TIS. Traffic generation (for events up to the large size
described in the TIS) does not raise concerns regarding the capacity of roads
impacted by the traffic from uses allowed by the proposed variance; however,
operations of the access drive and intersections adjacent to the site are of
concern with events medium and larger in size, as reflected in the recommended
conditions of approval below. No offsite improvements requiring financial
contribution or construction by WMMI have been identified by the TIS consultant,
City of Colorado Springs, Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT), or
County staff.

The City, CDOT, and County staffs have collaborated to provide several
recommended conditions of approval, provided below, working with WMMI’s staff
and consultants to identify acceptable allowances and limitations of the variance
of use for events of various sizes. In general, daily operations of the museum are
not of concern; small events are of minor concern regarding onsite traffic control
and parking; medium-size events are of some concern regarding left turns to and
from North Gate Boulevard, traffic control, and parking; and large events raise
those concerns previously stated as well as concerns about additional potential
offsite traffic impacts. Submittals of certain items to the City, CDOT, and the
County for medium and large events are required in the proposed conditions of
approval; however, the intent of the variance of use approval is to limit submittals
and reviews to event sizes that have been identified as causing concerns,
utilizing the TIS baselines provided.

H. SERVICES
1. Water
Water is provided by an individual permitted domestic well.

2. Sanitation
Wastewater is provided by a permitted onsite wastewater treatment system
(OWTS) (permit no. 109029-A). The proposed business event center anticipates
primarily utilizing portable toilets during events.

3. Emergency Services
The property is within the Donald Wescott Fire Northern Subdistrict Fire
Protection District. The District was sent a referral and did not provide a
response.



4. Utilities
Colorado Springs Utilities provides natural gas and electrical service to the
subject property.

5. Metropolitan Districts
The subject parcel is not located within a metropolitan district.

6. Parks/Trails
Land dedication and fees in lieu of park land dedication are not required for a
variance of use application.

7. Schools
Land dedication and fees in lieu of school land dedication are not required for a
variance of use application.

APPLICABLE RESOLUTIONS
Approval Page 51
Disapproval Page 52

. STATUS OF MAJOR ISSUES

There are no major outstanding issues.

. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS AND NOTATIONS

Should the Planning Commission find that the request meets the criteria for approval
outlined in Section 5.3.4 of the El Paso County Land Development Code (2019),
staff recommends the following conditions and notations:

CONDITIONS

1. The applicant shall apply for and receive approval of a commercial site
development plan within six (6) months of variance of use approval by the Board
of County Commissioners. The deadline may be extended by the PCD Director,
at his or her discretion, if the Director finds that the applicant has made a good
faith effort to secure such approval. The site development plan application shall
include, but may not be limited to the following information:

a. Site development plan drawings;

b. Lighting plans and detailed specifications, including plans and specifications
for temporary lighting, as applicable; and

c. Sign plans, if signage is proposed.

2. Any signage must be approved by the El Paso County Planning and Community
Development Department in accordance with Chapter 6 of the El Paso County



Land Development Code pursuant to submittal of a separate application for a
sign permit.

. Site lighting, including temporary lighting, will be limited to that shown on the site
development plan. All light fixtures shall be directional and positioned so that the
light sources are concealed and fully shielded from adjacent properties and
public roadways.

. Operations shall comply with the County Noise Ordinance. If complaints occur,
the County may require that the Applicant conduct additional testing to determine
noise levels associated with site activities. If noise complaints are received by
the County and it is determined that the noise generated from the site is in
violation of the County Noise Ordinance, then the County may require changes to
the hours of operation and/or require installation of noise controls to achieve
acceptable levels as defined in the County Noise Ordinance.

. The applicant shall comply with federal and state laws, regulations, ordinances,
review and permit requirements of applicable agencies including, but not limited
to: Colorado Parks and Wildlife, Colorado Department of Transportation
(CDOQT), Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, State Water
Engineer's Office, United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE),
Environmental Protection Agency, FEMA, and the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service regarding the Endangered Species Act, particularly as it relates to the
Preble's Meadow Jumping Mouse as a listed threatened species.

. Any coordination and/or action required by the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service or Colorado Parks and Wildlife which may be necessary to address the
avoidance or mitigation of impacts of any current or future federally listed or
locally sensitive species shall be considered binding. Copies and/or written
notice of all documented coordination and/or required action shall be provided to
the Planning and Community Development Department within 30 days of receipt
by the applicant.

. Hours of operation shall be limited to the following times, unless otherwise
approved on a specific event basis by the Executive Director of the Planning and
Community Development Department: WMMI daily operations 9:00am to
4:00pm, Monday to Saturday; business event center events 8:00am to 10:00pm,
Friday to Sunday.

. For any event anticipated to have more than 250 daily visitors, traffic control shall
be provided to temporarily close the westbound to southbound left turn lane at
the site access during the event. This will require CDOT approval by way of a
Special Use Permit for each such event. The State Patrol shall be notified via a
Special Event application. The event information shall be submitted to the City of
Colorado Springs and CDOT no later than 28 days prior to the proposed event.**



9.

For any event anticipated to have more than 1,250 daily visitors or more than 250
vehicles onsite at one time, the previous condition applies, and the applicant
shall provide event information to the El Paso County Planning and Community
Development Department, the City of Colorado Springs Public Works
Department, and CDOT for determination of any required mitigation. The event
information shall be submitted no later than 28 days prior to the proposed
event.** Event traffic control and parking management may be required,
generally based on the recommendations in the WMMI Variance of Use
Transportation Memorandum dated August 13, 2021, as amended and accepted
by the El Paso County ECM Administrator.

10.A traffic management plan may be required by El Paso County, the City of

11.

Colorado Springs, and/or CDOT for any event anticipated to have more than
1,500 daily visitors or more than 250 vehicles onsite, based upon the event
information provided pursuant to Condition No. 9. If a traffic management plan is
required, off-site parking and shuttle requirements and traffic control on North
Gate Boulevard shall be addressed. The event information for this size of event
shall be submitted to the EI Paso County Planning and Community Development
Department for review and distribution no later than 42 days prior to the
proposed event.**

Temporary Use approval may be required for any event anticipated to have more
than 1,750 visitors. A supplementary Transportation Memorandum may be
required for an event of this size. Event information shall be submitted to the El
Paso County Planning and Community Development Department for review and
distribution no later than 60 days prior to the proposed event.**

12.An updated Transportation Memorandum may be required for any large event

(1,250 or more visitors) occurring more than three years after the date of
approval of this Variance of Use application, and additional updates may be
required in the future per El Paso County Engineering Criteria Manual (ECM)
requirements, as amended.

* - If applicable for construction activities

** - The required review timelines identified in these conditions of approval are
provided based on typical review turnaround times. El Paso County is not
responsible for events that may be cancelled or delayed due to the length of
review and resubmittal timelines. The applicant is encouraged to begin
coordination with each of the applicable review and permitting agencies several
months in advance of the identified review timelines in order to avoid cancellation
or delay of events.

NOTATIONS

1.

Variance of use approval includes conditions of approval and the accompanying
site plan and elevation drawings. No substantial expansion, enlargement,



intensification or modification shall be allowed except upon reevaluation and
public hearing as specified in the El Paso County Land Development Code.

2. The Board of County Commissioners may consider revocation and/or suspension
if zoning regulations and/or variance of use conditions/standards are being
violated, preceded by notice and public hearing.

3. If the variance of use is discontinued or abandoned for two (2) years or longer,
the variance of use shall be deemed abandoned and of no further force and
effect.

4. The City of Colorado Springs recommends that WMMI dedicate the 55 feet of
right-of-way reserved on the Mining Museum Subdivision No. 1 plat to the City.

L. PUBLIC COMMENT AND NOTICE
The Planning and Community Development Department notified nine (9) adjoining
property owners on October 14, 2021, for the Planning Commission meeting.
Responses will be provided at the hearing.

M. ATTACHMENTS
Vicinity Map
Letter of Intent
Site Plan
US Fish & Wildlife Clearance Letter
Well Permit
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August 21, 2020
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Revised: August 16, 2021

El Paso County Planning and Community Development
2880 International Circle
Colorado Springs, CO 80910

RE: Letter of Intent — Variance of Use Application for a Proposed Business Event Center* at
225 North Gate Blvd., Colorado Springs, CO 80921
Parcel No. 6207200017 (plat no. 4835)
Variance of Use (VA204)

The Western Museum of Mining & Industry (WMMI) owns the property at the referenced address. This
site consists of 28.39 acres and is zoned RR-5 (Residential Rural). On behalf of WMMI, a 501c3 nonprofit,
| respectfully request your consideration to allow WMMI to hold business center activities on the
referenced site, in other words, grant WMMI a Variance of Use. Please refer to the information below.

The structures existing on the site are listed on the site map key; there is a dirt/gravel driveway
providing access from North Gate Blvd. These structures lie within the 28.39 acre parcel. WMMI
intends to use the campus for activities such as: community events, museum events, rental spaces,
educational tours, serving clubs, private parties, and other activities allowed as a business event center.

We also request that the following, pre-existing “principal uses” be included in this variance: museum,
theater, library, store, seasonal produce, agritainment, music concerts, recreation, carnivals and
ranch. *Please see Table 5.1, Principal Uses, from the EPC Land Development Code.

Per El Paso County Use ad Dimensional Standards Section 5.3.4c the following criteria may be
considered for approving variance of use:

* The strict application of any of the provisions of this Code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or undue hardship.

* The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area, harmonious with the character of
the neighborhood, not detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the inhabitants of the
area and County;

* The proposed use will be able to meet air, water odor or noise standards established by County,
State or Federal regulations during construction and upon completion of the project;

* The proposed use will comply with all applicable requirements of this Code and all applicable
County, State and Federal regulations;

* The proposed use will not adversely affect wildlife or wetlands;

* The applicant has addressed all off-site impacts;



* The site plan for the proposed variance of use will provide for adequate parking, traffic
circulation, open space, fencing, screening, and landscaping; and/or El Paso County, Colorado
Land Development Code Use and Dimensional Standards.

* Sewer, water, storm water drainage fire protection, and roads will be available and adequate to
serve the needs of the proposed variance of use as designed and existing.
These criteria are addressed as follows:

* Since WMMI is currently zoned RR5, the strict application of the code would result in significant
reduction in beneficial community activities and undue financial hardship due to loss of revenue
for operations. For example, if WMMI were not allowed to continue long standing
operations/activities such as our museum, theater, library, gift shop, seasonal produce,
agritainment, music concerts, and ranch, then we would be headed for closure. Therefore, we
need these “principal uses” included in our variance. WMMI also desires to utilize its assets for
business center type activities to achieve long term sustainability, to continue servicing our
community and to carry on our educational mission. Without the requested variance, the
WMMI campus will continue to be underutilized, which will limit our vision and mission; or
worse, insure our demise within a few years.

* The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area and harmonious with the character
of the setting and situation. In fact, WMMI contributes to the thriving tourist industry in El Paso
County, and by extension, helps support the many local hotels, restaurants, and small business
in our area. WMMI events rarely have any noise producing activities such as band concerts.
Other event organizers orient their layout to direct the noise to be harmonious with neighbors
and they measure the sound/noise level to comply with County ordinance.

* There will not be any activities within or around the venue that would result in air or water
contamination or odor. Any music or noise from within or around the venue will be monitored
and during a limited timeframe so not to be bothersome to surrounding neighbors.

* The proposed use will comply with all applicable requirements within this code as well as state
and federal regulations that apply. Since Smith Creek traverses our property, the WMMI
campus contains a floodplain and has suspected Preble Mouse habitat; however, these areas
have been “pre-disturbed” since the 1880’s by the Reynolds Ranch / Farm and other operations
consistently during those 130 years. Our activities are very low impact (no digging) and usually
very temporary (4 to 72 hours). Any activity in the floodplain or the possible habitat is usually
light pedestrian traffic, specifically on our existing dirt roads or paths.

* The proposed use will not adversely affect wildlife or wetlands. The venue will be on the
Owner’s parcel, which is inclusive of over 28 acres. The Owner’s will ensure that all trash and
debris resulting from any event are collected and disposed of properly.

* There are no known off-site impacts. As discussed above, due to the commercial nature of the
area surrounding neighbors will not be impacted. The nearest residential housing is more than
1000ft from our main event field/area. In addition, those apartments are separated from the
venue by a thick hedge of tall trees and by the “noise” on North Gate Blvd.

* The site plan includes adequate parking and traffic circulation. Our parking lot (M) provides 2
handicap accessible spaces as well as 36 regular spaces. The proposed parking areas will be
more than adequate to accommodate the facility’s needs most of the time. In general, the
attendance at WMMI events is 125-600 people per day or less than 100 people per hour which
translates to approx. 250 people on site at the same time. A few events have about 600 to 1250



people per day or approx. 150 people per hour. At peak times, the attendance could be 400-500
people on site at once. When we (WMMI & event organizer) predict large attendance numbers
(>1250 per day), then the event organizer arranges off-site parking and perhaps a shuttle system
as appropriate. WMMI and Organizers have existing relationships and parking arrangements
with several neighboring businesses. For most events, especially larger events, we set up “one
way” traffic through the property (enter from North Gate, loop around the property, then make
a right turn “only” onto North Gate). Please see the attached table for a list of parking areas and
capacities. Special note: most calculations use a factor of 2.5 people per vehicle, however, our
family type events average 3.0 people per vehicle which equates to fewer vehicles.

An onsite wastewater system (OTWS) exists to accommodate the wastewater demand resulting
from the activities and will supplemented by portable toilets as needed. Our operations use
water from our well (permit #109029-A). The events do not require WMMI water, or the event
organizers bring their own water sources. Existing storm water management practices and
systems will be utilized to prevent erosion or sediment issues. First responders have clear
access to the campus and the existing structures on site.

Additional Information:

A site map has been included which shows the creek and floodplain boundaries. Smith Creek
and two small ponds are shown on the map, plus the FEMA floodplain boundaries are outlined
as determined by FWS.

The dimensions, general shape and capacity of the event parking areas are included as individual
sketches and also shown on the site map. The car capacity of each parking area was determined
using the El Paso County Land Development Code (effective 12/12/17).

Our septic tanks and leach field are located east of the main museum building and have been
shown and labelled on a site map which is included in the documents. No building, parking or
disturbance occurs in the leach field area as described by the Health Department. FYI, our leach
field lays on a gentle slope which is not conducive for parking.

We spoke with the Water Division 2, District 10 commissioner (Doug Hollister) and deputy
commissioner (Jacob Olson) about our situation. Both confirmed that no change is needed for
our events and operations. Our well permit allows for our residential and commercial buildings
and limited irrigation as well. WMMI water rights have been adjudicated appropriately.

Our properly permitted well is already regulated by Colorado Department of Public Health and
Environment (CDPHE) and is tested weekly and is treated as necessary by a licensed commercial
contractor. As confirmed by the Water District 10 Deputy Commissioner, our water service is
appropriate and properly operated.

Our onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) is inspected and cleaned annually by a local
commercial contractor. In 2020 the main pump was replaced, by a professional contractor, with
a properly sized new pump unit.

The leach field or soil treatment area for the OWTS is located East South East of the main
museum building. We do not allow parking or building on the soil treatment area which is
shown on one of the uploaded site maps.

We will continue to contact and work with the El Paso County Health Department for our special
event permits and food service permits/licenses for our events or activities. We require any
visiting food vendors to be permitted and/or licensed by the County/City.



General/LOI/Site Plan -Notes on Comments

1. Resolved

2. a. We no longer have access (ingress/egress) to the East since the Scholl property in under contract.
The new owner, developer, Continental Properties may or may not allow WMMI access, therefore, at
this time we will not plan on having access to the East (as we did before El Paso County changed the
ROW of North Gate Blvd. which eliminated our East entry/exit.)

2. b. Resolved

2. c. Resolved at this time, no additional construction is occurring.

2.d. The floodplain and potential wetlands will be shown on a site map. No permanent structures will

be placed or built in those areas. Temporary fencing or barriers will be used during events to protect

and minimize activity in these areas of the property.

2.e. Regarding “one way” options for vehicle traffic, WMMI sets up a one-way loop on the campus to

minimize car conflicts and maximize safety for visitors and staff. We will not plan to use our former East

Exit since that option is currently unavailable. Perhaps in the future, the new adjacent owner to the East

will allow that option.

Transportation/Traffic Impact Study (TIS)

1. Resolved

2. The level of TIS was discussed with the County traffic engineer and PCD.

2. a. CDOT has no concern or interest in the WMMI existing access. Over the years and several CDOT

projects adjacent to our property (entry), CDOT has not approached WMMI or expressed concern about

our pre-existing driveway.

2. b. During events the proposed traffic is managed by a parking team which directs the one-way loop
and sets up a “right turn only” exit onto North Gate Blvd. This arrangement has been successful and
safe for our visitors and local drivers.

3. Resolved

4. TIS was discussed with County and other interested parties.

5. Reference provided was utilized for parking, planning, managing, and discussing traffic.

Please see the TIS memorandum from LSC Transportation which is uploaded into the EDARP system.

End of criteria for the Variance of Use application

What follows are possible future requirements prior to site development or construction, which would
be included in a typical Site Development Plan. WMMI has no current plans for new construction or site
development since WMMI does not have the financial resources for these requirements nor the costs of
construction.

Drainage/Grading and Erosion Control/Stormwater Management
1. NA (no construction)
2. NA (no construction)
3. NA (no construction)




Recommended (Draft) Conditions of Approval

WMMI has no intention or resources for site development, therefore, our answers reflect that position.

1. a. OK when the time comes, TBD

1. b. NA (no construction)

1. c. OK when the time comes, TBD

. d. NA (no construction)

. €. NA (no construction)

. f. NA (no construction)

. 8. NA (no construction)

. h. OK when the time comes, TBD

. i. OK when the time comes, TBD

.j. NA (no construction)

. k. OK when the time comes, TBD

. I. NA (no construction)

. m. NA (no construction)

OK

OK

OK

OK

OK

. Hours of Operation - WMMI 9:00 am to 4:00 pm Monday to Saturday (currently)

. Hours of Operation - Events 8:00 am to 10:00 pm Friday to Sunday (usually)

. Traffic Management Plan — Detailed plan is uploaded in the system. In general, when we (WMMI &
event organizer) predict large attendance numbers, then the event organizer arranges off-site parking
and perhaps a shuttle system as appropriate. For most events we set up “one way” traffic through
the property (enter from North Gate, loop around the property, then make a right turn “only” onto
North Gate).

10.Traffic Impact Study — modified intermediate level TIS. Study was done by LSC Transportation and is

provided as part of the application. In response to a conversation between the County, City and CDOT

traffic engineers regarding the Traffic Impact Study (TIS) level and components we will submit comments
in our application and/or letter of intent (LOI). While there were not requirements, we are striving to
predict and answer their questions.

VOO NOUEAE WNRRPRRRERRRERRRR

Thank you for your consideration and please do not hesitate to contact me with questions. We
look forward to an approval of our application for a Variance of Use (VA204). Kind regards,

Grant Dewey

Executive Director

Western Museum of Mining & Industry
501.c.3



